
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

15 May 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, S40 1LP, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4.   Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee (Pages 9 - 18)

5.   Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 19 - 30)

6.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18 (Pages 31 - 62)

7.   Review of Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance 
Statement (Pages 63 - 146)

8.   Review of Unreasonable Complaints Policy (Pages 147 - 162)

Public Document Pack



Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



S&A 04.04.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4th April, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Hollingworth

Councillors Bean

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

41   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

42   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Derbyshire and Diouf.

43   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 7 
February, 2018 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

44   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Tony Crawley (Director) and Richard Walton (Senior Manager) of KPMG presented 
the External Audit Progress Report from March 2018.
 
The report detailed the work that had been completed to date by the external auditors, 
and listed the future planned
[...]
ince 2014/15, a total of 34 recommendations remained outstanding 
and overdue.  The full list of outstanding internal audit recommendations was attached 
at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report.
 
*RESOLVED –
 

1. That the report be noted.

Page 4



S&A 04.04.18
3

2. That the Internal Audit Consortium Manager be asked to submit a report to 
each meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee summarising outstanding 
and/or overdue internal audit recommendations.

3. That, as appropriate, the responsible officers be asked to either attend future 
meetings of the Standards and Audit Committee or provide written information 
to give members an update on progress made to implement outstanding and/or 
overdue internal audit recommendations.

4. That a note be submitted to the Chief Executive by the Monitoring Officer on 
behalf of the Chair, summarising the Committee’s concern over outstanding 
and/or overdue internal audit recommendations, with a request for action at 
senior management level.

47   EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report seeking approval for the revised Employee 
Code of Conduct.  The report noted that all local authorities were required, under 
Section 82 of the Local Government Act 2000, to approve a code of conduct for its 
employees.

The proposed policy had previously been agreed by the Employer/Trade Union 
Committee on 14 February, 2018 (Minute No. 58, Employer/Trade Union Committee 
2017/18) and the Employment and General Committee on 5 March, 2018 (Minute No. 
45, Employment and General Committee 2017/18).

The proposed policy was attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

That the new Employee Code of Conduct be approved and that Part 5 of the 
Constitution be amended.

48   PERMISSIONS IN PRINCIPLE 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report recommending for approval an amendment 
to the delegation scheme to permit power to designated officer posts to decide 
Permissions in Principle and Technical Detail Consents.

It was noted that the proposed revisions to the delegation scheme were agreed and 
endorsed by the Council’s Planning Committee on 3 April, 2018 (Minute No. 146, 
Planning Committee 2017/18).

Pursuant to members’ questions, the Monitoring Officer advised that the Permissions 
in Principle and Technical Detail Consents processes would require the Council to 
make decisions within a short, set period of time, which would reduce costs on 

Page 5



S&A 04.04.18
4

developers and provide earlier certainty on the in-principle matters, the use, location 
and amount of a development.

*RESOLVED – 

That approval be given to amend the delegation scheme in Part 3 of the Constitution 
to permit the Development Management and Conservation Manager, or the Principal 
Planner in their absence, to decide Permissions in Principle and Technical Detail 
Consents. 

49   RIPA - ANNUAL REPORT 2018 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to provide members with an annual update 
on activities relating to surveillance by the Council and policies under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2011.

It was noted that no directed surveillances or use of human intelligence sources had 
been authorised by the Council under the Act during 2017.

The report included an update on the annual report of the OSC Inspection and 
Surveillance Commissioner.

*RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

50   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2017/18 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising the internal 
audit reports issued during the period 6 January 2018 to 9 March 2018, in respect of 
reports issued relating to the 2017/18 internal audit plan.
 
It was noted that 9 reports had been issued during this period and had been given the 
following levels of assurance:

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2
 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 5
 ‘Limited Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Inadequate Assurance’ – 1 

The Committee welcomed James Drury, Executive Director, and Ian Waller, Assistant 
Director – Health and Wellbeing, to discuss the Inadequate Assurance audit report on 
‘Corporate Health and Safety’ issued on 26 January, 2018.

James Drury advised that a Health and Safety Recovery Plan had been produced, in 
consultation with members of the Corporate Management Team and workplace health 
and safety representatives, to provide a clear, effective and holistic response to 
tackling the issues relating to corporate health and safety.

Page 6



S&A 04.04.18
5

It was noted that the Plan had set out reasonable and appropriate timescales for the 
delivery of all actions to be undertaken, with interim reviews scheduled to monitor 
progress. 
  
The Committee thanked the Executive Director and Assistant Director – Health and 
Wellbeing for attending.
 
The Committee welcomed the Director of Finance and Resources to discuss the 
Limited Assurance report on ‘Non-Housing Property Repairs’ issued on 1 March, 
2018.

It was noted that Kier had undertaken reviews of the Council’s top 10 largest assets, 
which had accounted for approximately half of the total monetary value of assets 
owned by the Council.  

It was planned for reviews of the Council’s assets to be continued to ensure that at 
least 80 per cent of the monetary value of assets had been reviewed.

The Director of Finance and Resources advised that a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) 
colour coding scheme had been introduced in response to the second 
recommendation made in the audit report, to more clearly advise officers as to how 
different repairs should be paid for.

The Committee thanked the Director of Finance and Resources for providing the 
update. 
 
* RESOLVED –
 
That the report be noted.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication

Annual Report of Standards and Audit Committee

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To set out the work of the Standards and Audit Committee for 
2017/18 in an annual report in line with best practice. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the 
attached Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report and 
refer to Council for approval.

2.2 That Council approve the Annual Report of the Standards and 
Audit Committee.

Meeting: (1) Standards and Audit Committee
(2) Council

Date: (1) 23 May 2018
(2) 18 July 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Governance

Report by: Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee, 
the Internal Audit Consortium Manager and the 
Local Government and Regulatory Law 
Manager

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) in their guidance note “Audit Committees – Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities”, recommend that an Audit 
Committee should produce an annual report on their activity. 
The Standards and Audit Committee, after a self - assessment 
of its effectiveness, agreed that the production of an Annual 
Report would help assess how the Committee was 
performing. It would also raise the profile of the Committee.

3.2 The Annual Report in Appendix 1 summarises the work of the 
Standards and Audit Committee for the financial year 2017/18.

4.0  Alternative options and reasons for rejection

4.1 The report is for information. 

5.0 Recommendations

5.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the 
attached Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report and 
refer to Council for approval.

5.2 That Council approve the annual report of the Standards and 
Audit Committee.

 
6.0 Reasons for recommendation

6.1  To ensure that the Standards and Audit Committee are 
following good practice guidelines in line with CIPFA’s 
guidance note “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities” in terms of performance and effectiveness.

Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All

Page 10



3

Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for 
mone
[...]
cognised 
that the Council has continued to face severe financial 
challenge however it is essential that good governance is 
maintained.

Page 17



5.2 The Committee will continue to support the Council in the year 
ahead. In particular, it will continue to support the work of 
internal and external audit to ensure that recommendations 
are implemented in a timely fashion.

Councillor Mark Rayner (Chair)
Chesterfield Borough Council Standards and Audit 

Committee

Page 18



1

For publication

Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2017/18

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:- 

 Present a summary of the internal work undertaken during 
2017/18 from which the opinion on the internal control 
environment is derived.

 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment including 
any qualifications to that opinion.

 Draw attention to any issues that need to be considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.

 Compare work actually undertaken with that which was 
planned and summarise performance.

 Comment on compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).

 Confirm progress against the Internal Audit action plan that 
was developed following an external review of internal audit.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 23 May 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

 Comment on the results of the internal quality assurance 
programme.

 Confirm the organisational independence of internal audit
 Review the performance of the Internal Audit Consortium 

against the current Internal Audit Charter.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 2017/18 
be accepted.

3.0 Report details

SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN

3.1 Appendix A details the audit reports issued in respect of audits 
included in the 2017/18 i
[...]
sures that Members are 
aware of the work undertaken by internal audit during 

Page 25



8

2017/18 and their opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the systems in place at Chesterfield Borough Council.

3.27 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) - Not Applicable.

4.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

4.1 Not Applicable. 

5.0 Recommendation

5.1 That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 2017/18 
be accepted.

6.0    Reasons for recommendation

6.1 To present to Members the annual report for the Internal Audit 
Consortium in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council for 
2017/18.

6.2 To ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

6.3 To provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment including 
any qualifications to that opinion.

Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

Internal audit work aids in the 
Council’s priority to provide value 
for money.

Document information

Page 26



9

Report author Contact number/email
Jenny Williams
Internal Audit 
Consortium 
Manager

01246 345468
Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on 
to a material extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Chesterfield Borough Council – Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18

Overall Opinion/ Assurance
Ref Report Title 2017/18 Previous 

Audit
1 Choice Based Lettings Limited Satisfactory
2 Housing Repairs Responsive - 

variations
Limited Marginal

3 Expenses and Mileage Reasonable Satisfactory
4 Expenses and Mileage (VAT) Reasonable Satisfactory
5 Safeguarding Limited N/A
6 Venues Substantial Satisfactory
7 Council Tax Reasonable Satisfactory
8 Crematorium Income Reasonable Satisfactory
9 Sale of Land and Property Reasonable Mar
[...]
l control weaknesses, 
leaving the system/service open to material 
errors or abuse and exposes the Council to 
significant risk. There is little assurance of 
achieving the desired objectives.

Page 30



1

For publication

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal 
Audit Reports issued during the period 10th March 2018 to 13th 
April 2018 in respect of reports relating to the 2017/18 internal 
audit plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager reports periodically to the 
Standards and Audit Committee in respect of performance 
against the audit plan. Significant risk and control issues should 
also be reported.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 23 May 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of reports issued 
covering the period 10th March 2018 to 13th April 2018, for 
audits included in the 2017/18 internal audit plan. 

3.3 As requested previously, Members have been provided with 
copies of reports that have been issued with a limited or 
inadequate audit opinion. This period, 1 limited (Corporate 
Targets – Appendix  C) and 1 inadequate assurance 
(Procurement – Appendix D) internal audit reports have been 
issued, the reasons are summarised in Appendix B.

3.4 Appendix A shows for each report a summary of the scope 
and objectives of the audit, the overall conclusion of the audit 
and the number of recommendations made / agreed where a 
full response has been received.   

3.5   The conclusion column of Appendix A gives an overall 
assessment of the assurance that can be given in terms of the 
controls in place and the system’s ability to meet its objectives 
and manage risk in line with the de
[...]
ial extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued
Appendix B Summary of the key issues in relation to 

reports given a “limited or “inadequate” 
assurance opinion.

Appendix C Performance Management / Corporate Targets 
Report

Appendix D Procurement Report 

Under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2000, the public will be 
excluded from the meeting for discussion 
of this item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Page 34



5Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
Chesterfield Borough Council – Internal Audit Consortium

Report to Standards and Audit Committee

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18– Period 10th March 2018 to 13th April 2018 

Date Number of 
Recommendations

Report 
Ref No.

Report Title Scope & Objectives Assurance 
Level

Report 
Issued

Response 
Due

Response 
Received

Made Accepted

32 Accounts 
Payable

To ensure that 
invoices are paid 
promptly and 
accurately. To ensure 
that purchase orders 
are raised in advance.

Reasonable 12/3/18 4/4/18 26/3/18 6 (1H 1M 
4L)

6

33 Sheffield City 
Region Projects

To confirm all income 
& expenditure has 
been approved, paid 
& promptly reclaimed 
accurately. To ensure 
contracts are in place 
with all relevant 
parties.

Substantial 22/3/18 16/4/18 N/A 0 0

P
age 37



Report 
Ref No.

Report Title Scope & Objectives Assurance 
Level

Date Number of 
Recommendations

Report 
Issued

Response 
Due

Response 
Received

Made Accepted

34 Procurement To ensure that there 
are proper 
procedures in place 
that are adhered to

Inadequate 5/4/18 27/4/18 7 (5H 
2M)

Note 1

35 Performance 
Management / 
Corporate 
Targets

To ensure that there 
are appropriate 
systems in place to 
[...]
e 
Implemented 

By: Disagreed
Further 

Discussion 
Required

Comments

Officer Date
R5 It must be ensured that sufficient evidence 

is documented and retained by the 
reporting officer to support the PI result 
reported.  It should be made clear that if 
results reported to Members are based on 
estimates/early figures then this should be 
highlighted when reported to Members

Medium Yes All 
collect

ion 
officer 
(Lead 
DR)

May 
2018

This will be 
implemented 
for 2018/19 
reporting. 

Please tick the appropriate response () and give comments for all recommendations not agreed.

Signed Head of Service: D.M. Reddish Date: 24.04.18

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Review of Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual 
Governance Statement (GV200)

For publication 
 

Meeting: (1) Cabinet
(2) Standards and Audit Committee

Date: (1) 15 May 2018
(2) 23 May 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To review compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 
requirements during the year 2017/18 and to present the 
Annual Governance Statement and associated action plan.

  
2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Cabinet consider the following documents and refer 
any comments to the Standards and Audit Committee:

a) the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance for 2017/18 (Appendix A);

b) The review of the key elements that comprise the Council’s 
governance arrangements (Appendix B);

c) the Annual Governance Statement  (Appendix C);

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



d) the Annual Governance Statement  Action Plan (Appendix 
D). 

2.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee:

a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with 
any comments from Cabinet;  

b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 
approve the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan; 

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 
signed by the Leader and Chief Executive.

2.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time.

2.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

3.0 Report Details

Background

3.1 As good practice and to promote sound governance 
arrangements local authorities are recommended to adopt and 
regularly review a Code of Corporate Governance. The Code of 
Corporate Governance details the system by which the Council 
controls and directs its functions and how it relates to its local 
community. The overall aim is to ensure that resources are 
directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to 
priorities, that there is sound and inclusive decision making and 
that there is clear accountability for the use of those resources in 
order to achieve desired outcomes for service users and 
communities.

3.2 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance reflects the latest 
CIPFA / SOLACE guidance “delivering good governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 Edition”. 

Page 64



3.3 The Annual Governance Statement builds on the annual review 
of the Code of Corporate Governance. In England, the 
preparation and publication of an Annual Governance 
Statement is necessary to meet the statutory requirement set 
out in the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.  The 
Regulation requires authorities to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement in accordance with “proper practices” in 
relation to internal control.  The CIPFA / SOLACE framework, 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 
(2016)’, defines such “proper practices”. 

3.4 The Annual Governance Statement should be an open and 
honest self-assessment of the organisation’s performance 
across all of its activities, with a clear statement of the actions 

[...]
 of Corporate Governance 
would represent a significant risk to the Council. The review of 
the Code of Corporate Governance and the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement have resulted in the production 

Page 67



of an action plan to address the risks identified. Progress against 
the action plan will be monitored by the Corporate Management 
Team and the Standards and Audit Committee. 

9.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA)

9.1 Whilst there are not considered to be any direct equalities 
impacts in relation to this report, sound corporate governance 
arrangements will support the achievement of the Council’s 
equalities objectives.

10.0 Alternative options and reason for rejection

10.1 Not Applicable

11.0 Recommendations

11.1 That the Cabinet consider the following documents and refer 
any comments to the Standards and Audit Committee:

a) the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance for 2017/18 (Appendix A);

b) The review of the key elements that comprise the Council’s 
governance arrangements (Appendix B)

c) the Annual Governance Statement  (Appendix C);
d) the Annual Governance Statement  Action Plan (Appendix D). 

11.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee:
a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with 

any comments from Cabinet;  
b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan;   
c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 

signed by the Leader and Chief Executive.

11.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time.

Page 68



11.4 That progress on the Action Plan is monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

12.0 Reasons for recommendations

12.1 To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee 
to monitor compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance.

12.2 In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.

12.3 To support the main
[...]
re on the Management of 
Unreasonable Complaints or Customers (“the Policy”).

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the report is noted.

2.2 That the Policy be modified by the changes proposed at 
paragraph 5.3 and 5.4.

3.0 Background

3.1 On 4th October 2016 the Cabinet Member for Governance 
approved the Council’s policy for dealing with unreasonable 
complainants or complaints. This replaced an earlier policy.

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



2

3.2 A copy of the Policy is attached at Appendix A. The Policy 
provides guidelines for application, taking account of current 
Ombudsman advice and relevant legal cases. The policy sets 
out a clear and proportionate procedure for warning the 
complainant and imposing restrictions, with provision for 
review and right of appeal. 

3.3 It is a requirement of the Policy that it be reviewed annually by 
this Committee. This report is the first review of the Policy, 
following consideration of the first application of the policy to a 
complaint/complainant.

4.0 Application of the Policy

4.1 Since the adoption of the Policy the Council has continued to 
manage complaints received from the public through the 
Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy. During this 
time there have been only a very small number of complaints 
which may have warranted consideration of whether or not to 
apply the Policy.

4.2 The Policy has been applied only once since adoption, in March 
2017, as a result of persistent and unreasonable complaints to 
the Housing Service by a complainant.  The application of the 
policy can be taken as a thorough test of the Policy as the 
matter was ultimately taken by the complainant to the 
Ombudsman (as anticipated by procedures in the Policy). 

4.3 Prior to the Ombudsman stage there was also a review of the 
application of the Policy by one of the Executive Directors 
(again, part of the Policy), who upheld the decision to apply the 
policy. 

4.4 In this case, a disability related reasonable adjustment was 
agre
[...]
where it has been invoked 
 the number of Ombudsman referrals and the outcome of each referral 

 
4.2 An annual report will be provided to the Standards & Audit Committee with 

information about the application of and success of this policy and procedure 
during the year and any recommendations for amendment 

 
 

 

Page 162


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee
	Appendix 1 Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report

	5 Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix A

	6 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Review of Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 Review of Unreasonable Complaints Policy
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 23.05.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Derbyshire
Hollingworth

Councillors Tidd
Bean

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

1   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Diouf.

3   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 4 April, 2018 were approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

4   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee, Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager and the Local Government and Regulatory Law 
Manager submitted the inaugural Annual Report of the Standards and 
Audit Committee, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, which 
summarised the work carried out by the Committee during the financial 
year 2017/18.



S&A 23.05.18
2

It was noted that the Annual Report would be considered for approval by 
full Council on 18 July, 2018.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee for 
2017/18 be noted and referred to full Council for approval.

5   INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the Internal Audit 
Consortium Annual Report in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council for 
2017/18.

The report provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken 
during the year.  Members were informed that 35 reports had been issued 
during the year; the breakdown of audit classifications was included in 
paragraph 3.1 of the officer’s report.

Section 3 of the officer’s report also provided detail on the issues to be 
considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement, and a 
summary of progress made against the Internal Audit Action Plan.
 
*RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

6   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2017/18 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 10 March 2018 to 13 
April 2018, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2017/18 internal 
audit plan.
 
It was noted that 4 reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Limited Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Inadequate Assurance’ – 1 



S&A 23.05.18
3

The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director - Policy and 
Communications to discuss the Limited Assurance audit report on 
‘Performance Management/Corporate Targets’ issued on 13 April, 2018.

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications referred members to 
the Implementation Schedule included within Appendix C of the officer’s 
report, which confirmed that all recommendations had been accepted.

Members received a verbal update on how each recommendation had 
been addressed, including detail on the measures that had been put in 
place and the estimated timescales for completion.
  
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director – Policy and 
Communications for attending.

The Chair moved that under Regulation 21 (1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information)(England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business to be discussed on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972’.

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager provided a verbal update on 
behalf of the Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and 
Change, on the Inadequate Assurance report on ‘Procurement’ issued on 
5 April, 2018.

It was noted that a group of staff involved with procurement processes 
across the Council had been tasked with developing an improvement plan 
to address the recommendations included within the internal audit report, 
and that a more detailed update on this could be provided at the next 
meeting of the Standard and Audit Committee.

The Chair moved that, following consideration of a report containing 
exempt information, the public be re-admitted to the meeting.

Members agreed that an Extraordinary Meeting of the Standards and 
Audit be held on 6 June, 2018 to provide members with more information 
on the actions being undertaken by the Council to resolve the outstanding 
issues raised in the internal audit report on procurement, as well as 
timescales for delivery.
 



S&A 23.05.18
4

* RESOLVED –
 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That an Extraordinary Meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee be arranged for 6 June, 2018.

7   REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report to present 
Members with the Annual Governance Statement and associated Action 
Plan, and to review Council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance during 2017/18.

The Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance, as attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report, showed that compliance had largely 
been achieved in 2017/18, with areas of partial compliance addressed in 
the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, as attached at Appendix 
D to the officer’s report.

The Director of Finance and Resources proposed that the paragraph 
within the Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18 section of the Annual 
Governance Statement relating to limited and inadequate assurance 
reports be supplemented by the table set out in paragraph 3.1 of the 
Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2017/18, to give context for 
these conclusions and to better reflect the full audit picture.

The Director of Finance and Resources proposed the wording of the 
action stating that the “Council will consolidate its contracts registers to 
enable the register of contracts over £5,000 to be published on its 
website,” to better reflect that the Council had existing contracts registers.

The Committee agreed to both proposed amendments of the Annual 
Governance Statement.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That, subject to the proposed amendments being made to the 
Annual Governance Statement, the Annual Governance Statement 
and Action Plan be approved.



S&A 23.05.18
5

2. That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 
in 12 months’ time.

3. That progress on the Action Plan be monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

8   REVIEW OF UNREASONABLE COMPLAINTS POLICY 

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager submitted a report 
recommending for approval proposed amendments to the Council’s Policy 
and Procedure on the Management of Unreasonable Complaints or 
Customers.

The proposed changes to the policy were set out in paragraphs 5.3 and 
5.4 of the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Council’s Policy and Procedure on the Management of 
Unreasonable Complaints or Customers be amended as per the 
proposed changes as set out in paragraphs 5.3 and 5.4 of the 
officer’s report.


